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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Anna Odone 
Unit of Public Health  
University of Parma  
Parma, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS “Prevalence and predictors of latent tuberculosis infection 
among Italian State Policemen engaged in assistance to 

migrants: a national cross-sectional study” 
 
Paolo Durando and colleagues reported on TST status and 
distribution of risk factors for LTBI in a large sample of Italian State 
Police (ISP) workers assumed to be occupationally exposed to TB 
transmission  while interacting with cross-border migrants.  Authors’ 
research hypothesis is that occupational contact with migrants – 
vulnerable subgroup of the population with higher TB burden – might 
increase TB and LTBI risk in ISP workers. 
The biggest strength of the study is to estimate for the first time LTBI 
prevalence (9.9%) in ISP workers. As such the study addresses and 
important gap in knowledge and reports interesting findings. 
However,   a couple of points need to be considered: 
 
 
ABSTRACT: 

- Line 1: I would replace ‘increasing knowledge’ with ‘better 
knowledge/ deeper awareness’ 

 
INTRODUCTION: 

- When talking about risk factors for TB in low burden settings 
authors might mention the possible detrimental impact of 
inequalities on TB risk, particularly in times of economic 
recession (see for example Odone A, Signorelli C, 
Rodrigues LC. Tuberculosis and the economic crisis: an old 
threat for the new European agenda. Scand J Public Health. 
2014 Dec;42(8):834-5) 

 
METHODS: 

- How were ISP workers recruited into the study ? is this a 
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representative sample ? How was the sampling made ? this 
is not clearly outlined din the methods section. 

 
RESULTS: 

- Authors say that  4352 ISP workers were “eligible” for 
inclusion in the study ? what do they mean by “eligible” ? 
this should be clarified.  

- Was the workplace information available ? knowing where 
ISPs work (i.e. South of Italy, entry point for migrants) might 
offer insight on TB transmission risk. If the data are not 
available authors might want to comment on tis in the 
discussion section. 

- When was TST performed ? at enrolment ? it might be 
important to report on this 

 
DISCUSSION: 

- The biggest limitation of the study is that no measures of 
exposure to TB transmission are available, nor contacts with 
migrants are quantified. Authors should expand on this 
limitation in the discussion section 

- Authors report BCG and age to be positively associated with 
TST positivity as well as selected work categories. How 
would they interpret the latter ? Expand on how selected 
work categories might be associated with increased LTBI 
risk might add value to the work 

 
REFERENCES: 

- Authors might want to cite the 2015 WHO TB report  
- Authors might want to cite key paper: Getahun, H., A. 

Matteelli, et al. "Management of latent Mycobacterium 
tuberculosis infection: WHO guidelines for low tuberculosis 
burden countries." Eur Respir J. 2015 Dec;46(6):1563-76. 
doi: 10.1183/13993003.01245-2015. Epub 2015 Sep 24 

 

 

REVIEWER Getahun, H 
WHO 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General and major comments  
This is a clearly written paper reporting the prevalence of LTBI 
among Italian State Police employees engaged in the assistance to 
migrants, a population whose LTBI prevalence has not been 
evaluated previously. It addresses a highly important issue of public 
health concern taking the recent migration crises into context. 
Although the paper provides no information on the timing of infection 
(recent or past) or development of TB among TST positive cases 
because of its cross-sectional nature, the study still shed light on the 
public health importance of the matter. However, the authors should 
further elaborate on some critical issues before the paper is 
considered for publication. Firstly, their study showed that work 
category 5 was independently associated with higher risk of LTBI. 
Why? The authors should elaborate on factors which may have 
potentially contributed to the increased risk to this category of 
policemen. Are they more likely to have more exposure with 
immigrants and other TB risk groups (e.g. prisoners)? Are they more 
likely to be exposed in enclosed space than others. The authors 
should provide adequate information about the infection control 
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practices employed between the different work categories. The 
authors should describe how they collected information on active 
TB. Did the authors conduct investigations for TB among TST 
positive cases? The paper would have also benefit from a broader 
discussion about its implication on public measures and the 
elimination of TB in Italy.  
Specific comments  
-Did the authors collect information on previous history of active TB?  
-  
 
-The authors mention that the prevalence of LTBI in the study 
population was lower compared to heath care workers in low TB 
incidence countries, by referring to 3 studies, which reported the 
prevalences ranging between 16.2% and 34.5%. However, the 
proportions of BCG vaccinated population were high in studies by 
Khanna et al (82.5%) and Soborg et al (76%) contrary to that 
reported in the present study (2.7%), which may have affected the 
TST positivity. In fact, the prevalences of LTBI based on IGRA 
positivity were 7.6% and 1% in those studies. Therefore, it looks that 
prevalence of TST-positivity reported is not necessarily lower than 
that among health-care workers.  
 
- It is better to clarify that the multivariate analysis demonstrated a 
7% increase in the “odd” for TST positivity not 7 % increase in TST 
positivity. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

Comment: ABSTRACT Line 1: I would replace ‘increasing knowledge’ with ‘better knowledge/ deeper 

awareness’  

Response: We agree with this comment. The abstract was modified as requested  

 

Comment: INTRODUCTION: When talking about risk factors for TB in low burden settings authors 

might mention the possible detrimental impact of inequalities on TB risk, particularly in times of 

economic recession (see for example Odone A, Signorelli C, Rodrigues LC. Tuberculosis and the 

economic crisis: an old threat for the new European agenda. Scand J Public Health. 2014 

Dec;42(8):834-5)  

Response: We agree with this comment. A statement was added in the introduction.  

 

Comment: METHODS: How were ISP workers recruited into the study ? is this a representative 

sample ? How was the sampling made ? this is not clearly outlined din the methods section.  

Response: As explained in the section “Study design and population”, all ISP employees engaged, 

even occasionally, in relief activities, hospitality, photographical identification, escorting of migrants, 

regardless from the occurrence of contact with migrants with active TB, were actively summoned to 

undergo LTBI testing with Tuberculin Skin Test (TST), as prescribed by the circulars of Ministry of 

Interior. Therefore, the study population is not a sample but includes all the ISP that accepted to 

undergo LTBI.  

 

Comment: RESULTS: Authors say that 4352 ISP workers were “eligible” for inclusion in the study ? 

what do they mean by “eligible” ? this should be clarified.  

Response: We agree with the reviewer’s comment. We re-phrase the sentence  

 

Comment: RESULTS: Was the workplace information available ? knowing where ISPs work (i.e. 

South of Italy, entry point for migrants) might offer insight on TB transmission risk. If the data are not 
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available authors might want to comment on tis in the discussion section.  

Response: Information regarding the workplace where ISP act as interface with migrants were not 

available. Only data about the city of the ISP bureau they are assigned was available. We added this 

information to table 1 meanwhile place of bureau to which ISP is assigned was excluded from the 

multivariate analysis because it is not informative about the current workplace where ISP act as 

interface with migrants.  

 

Comment: RESULTS: When was TST performed ? at enrolment ? it might be important to report on 

this  

Response: As reported, all TST were performed in the period September – December 2014.  

 

Comment: DISCUSSION: The biggest limitation of the study is that no measures of exposure to TB 

transmission are available, nor contacts with migrants are quantified. Authors should expand on this 

limitation in the discussion section  

Response: We agree with this comment. Discussion was integrated according to the comment of 

reviewer 1 and 2  

 

Comment: DISCUSSION: Authors report BCG and age to be positively associated with TST positivity 

as well as selected work categories. How would they interpret the latter ? Expand on how selected 

work categories might be associated with increased LTBI risk might add value to the work  

Response: We agree with this comment. Discussion was integrated according to the comment of 

reviewer 1 and 2  

 

Comment: REFERENCES: Authors might want to cite the 2015 WHO TB report; Authors might want 

to cite key paper: Getahun, H., A. Matteelli, et al. "Management of latent Mycobacterium tuberculosis 

infection: WHO guidelines for low tuberculosis burden countries." Eur Respir J. 2015 Dec;46(6):1563-

76. doi: 10.1183/13993003.01245-2015. Epub 2015 Sep 24  

 

Response: We agree with this comment. The two references have been added  

 

Reviewer 2  

Comment: Firstly, their study showed that work category 5 was independently associated with higher 

risk of LTBI. Why? The authors should elaborate on factors which may have potentially contributed to 

the increased risk to this category of policemen. Are they more likely to have more exposure with 

immigrants and other TB risk groups (e.g. prisoners)? Are they more likely to be exposed in enclosed 

space than others.  

Response: We agree with this comment. The section “discussion” was integrated according to the 

comment of reviewer 1 and 2  

 

Comment: The authors should provide adequate information about the infection control practices 

employed between the different work categories.  

Response: We agree with this comment. The section “discussion” was integrated according to the 

reviewer’s comment.  

 

Comment: The authors should describe how they collected information on active TB. Did the authors 

conduct investigations for TB among TST positive cases?  

Response: We agree with this comment. The section “methods” was integrated according to the 

reviewer’s comment  

 

Comment: The paper would have also benefit from a broader discussion about its implication on 

public measures and the elimination of TB in Italy.  

Response: We agree with this comment. The section “discussion” was integrated according to the 
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reviewer’s comment.  

 

Comment: Did the authors collect information on previous history of active TB?  

Response: We did not collect information on previous exposure to active TB cases or previous history 

of active TB. We integrated the paragraph about limitation of the study according to reviewer’s 

comment.  

 

Comment: The authors mention that the prevalence of LTBI in the study population was lower 

compared to heath care workers in low TB incidence countries, by referring to 3 studies, which 

reported the prevalences ranging between 16.2% and 34.5%. However, the proportions of BCG 

vaccinated population were high in studies by Khanna et al (82.5%) and Soborg et al (76%) contrary 

to that reported in the present study (2.7%), which may have affected the TST positivity. In fact, the 

prevalences of LTBI based on IGRA positivity were 7.6% and 1% in those studies. Therefore, it looks 

that prevalence of TST-positivity reported is not necessarily lower than that among health-care 

workers.  

Response: We agree with this comment. The section “discussion” was integrated according to the 

reviewer’s comment.  

 

Comment: It is better to clarify that the multivariate analysis demonstrated a 7% increase in the “odd” 

for TST positivity not 7 % increase in TST positivity.  

Response: We agree with the reviewer’s comment. The text has been modified according to this 

comment. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Anna Odone 
University of Parma, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS All comments raised in the previous revision of the manuscript were 
rigorously and adequately addressed in the revised version of the 
manuscript as well as all other input provided nicely incorporated in 
the new draft.  
 
As a minor point, I am still convinced (see previous comment) that 
knowing when TST was performed relatively to when policemen 
started to work would be an important additional piece of 
information. I appreciate all TST were performed sept-dec 2014, 
however authors might agree that considering time/length of 
exposure would help to explore work-related risk of transmission. If 
‘job start date’ data is not available, authors might just consider 
mention this point in the discussion. 
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